

## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2281 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2019/MARGASIRA 28, 1941

## LABOUR & E.S.I. DEPARTMENT

**NOTIFICATION** 

The 9th December 2019

**S.R.O. No. 431**/2019—Shri Satya Narayan Mishra, at present District & Sessions Judge, Khurda, Bhubaneswar whose services have been placed at the disposal of Labour & E.S.I. Department by Home Department vide their Notification No. 52932, dated the 29th November 2019 is hereby appointed as Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal, Rourkela against the reversion of Shri Hiranmaya Bisoi, OSJS to the general line.

The period of deputation of Shri Satya Narayan Mishra shall not orinarily exceed three years from the date of their joining in the said post.

Further, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 7 of I.D. Act, 1947 (14 of 1947) and in supersession of this Department Notification No. 4711, dated the 27th June 2018, Shri Satya Narayan Mishra is hereby authorized to act as Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal, Rourkela.

This notification will be effective from the date on which Shri Satya Narayan Mishra joins as Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal, Rourkela.

[No.7536—LESI-IR-IT-0013/2019-LESI.]

By order of the Governor

SANTOSH KUMAR MOHANTY

Under-Secretary to Government